District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Red bedrock define

Submit I copy to appropriate District Office and I copy to the Santa Fe Office

(Revised 3/9/94)

PIT REMEDIA	<u>ATION AND</u>) CLOSURE	REPORT

Operator: N	Marathon	Telephone:	Ly Control	• •	J. V. Christian	33
Address:	36	0-045-06318		- Aug	CONS. DIV.	
Facility Or:_ Well Name	Evenson #2, Met	er 72900				<u>}</u>
Location: Un	nit or Qtr/Qtr Sec_	P Sec 19 T 27 R 10	_ County	_San	Juan	
Pit Type: Se	parator D	ehydrator Other Drip				
Land Type:	BLM X, Stat	te, Fee Other	-			
Pit Location: (Attach diagr	ram)	length 10', width 10', depth 2'				
		erence: 50'		/		
	Direction from re	ference: 290 Degrees X East	North			
						
			of West		h	
Depth To Gro (Vertical distriction contaminants high water eleground water	ound Water ance from to seasonal evation of	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet Greater than 100 fee	of _West		(20 points) (10 points) (0 points)	•
(Vertical distriction of the contaminants high water eleground water Wellhead Pro (Less than 20 domestic water wat	ound Water ance from to seasonal evation of	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet Greater than 100 fee te	of _West	Sout	(20 points) (10 points)	10
(Vertical distriction of the contaminants high water eleground water Wellhead Pro (Less than 20 domestic water 1000 feet from Distance To S (Horizontal diakes, ponds,	ound Water ance from to seasonal evation of .) stection Area: 0 feet from a privater source, or; less the	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet Greater than 100 feet te han ources.) Less than 200 feet 200 feet to 1000 feet	of _West	Sout	(20 points) (10 points) (0 points)	0

Date Remediation Starte	d: <u>02/21/95</u> Date completed: <u>02/21/95</u>
Remediation Method:	Excavation X Approx. cubic yards 20
	Landfarmed Insitu Bioremediation
Remediation Location: (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility) General Description of R gray, slight hydrocarbon	Onsite OffsiteEnvirotech emedial Action: _Arrived, pit had about 1' of water on it. Dug sample hole, excavated. Soil odor. Hit sandstone 2'
Ground Water Encounter	ed: No X Yes Depth
Final Pit: Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples, attach sample results	Sample location Four walls and center of pit composite
and diagram of sample locations and depths)	Sample depth 2'
• •	Sample Date <u>02/21/95</u> Sample time <u>10:15</u>
	Sample Results
	Benzene(ppm) 8.45
	Total BTEX(ppm) 324
	Field headspace(ppm)183
	TPH <u>2920</u>
Ground Water Sample:	Yes NoX (If yes, attach sample results)
1 / -	formation above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Signature Scott	Printed Name Scott T. Pope and Title Senior Env. Scientist



Evenson 2 Meter/Line ID 72900

SITE DETAILS

Legals - Twn: 27N NMOCD Hazard Ranking: 10

Operator: Marathon

Rng:10

Sec:19

Init: P. UCT 2002

Land Type: BLM

Pit Closure Date: 02/21/95

RATIONALE FOR RISK-BASED CLOSURE

The pit noted above was assessed and ranked according to the criteria in the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's (NMOCD) Unlined Surface Impoundment Closure Guidelines.

The pit was excavated to 2 feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs) where sandstone was encountered. A soil sample was collected for field headspace analysis and laboratory analysis for BTEX and TPH. Groundwater was not encountered in the test pit. Headspace analysis indicated an organic vapor content of 183 ppm; laboratory analysis indicated a benzene concentration of 8.45 mg/kg, a total BTEX concentration of 324 mg/kg, and a TPH concentration of 2,920 mg/kg. The total BTEX and TPH concentrations exceeded recommended remediation levels for the Hazard Ranking Score of 10.

Approximately 20 cubic yards of soil were excavated and hauled to Envirotech, a commercial landfarm, for treatment and disposal. The pit was backfilled with clean soil and graded in a manner to direct surface runoff away from the pit area.

A Phase II boring was completed to 10 ft bgs. No groundwater was encountered in the soil boring. One laboratory sample was collected at 8-10 ft bgs. Headspace analysis indicated an organic vapor content of 6 ppm. Laboratory analysis indicated a benzene concentration of <0.5 mg/kg, a total BTEX concentration of <3 mg/kg, and a TPH concentration of 121 mg/kg. All analyses were below the recommended remediation level for the Hazard Ranking Score of 10.

El Paso Field Services requests closure of the above mentioned production pit location for the following reasons:

- The primary source, discharge to the pit, has been removed for over six years.
- The impacted soil was disposed of offsite.
- The test pit was backfilled and the former pit area graded to direct surface runoff away from the former pit.
- Backfilling the pit with clean soil reduces the potential for direct contact with hazardous
 constituents by livestock or the public; i.e., direct contact exposure pathways are currently
 incomplete.
- Groundwater was not encountered in the soil boring to 10 ft bgs.
- There are no water supply wells or other sources of fresh water extraction within 1,000 feet of the site.



- The TPH concentration at the base of the soil boring at 10 ft bgs of 121 mg/kg only barely exceeded the criterion of 100 mg/kg.
- The TPH concentration at 10 ft bgs is less than 10% of the concentration at 2 ft bgs; BTEX was non-detect at the base of the boring versus 324 mg/kg at 2 ft bgs. These results indicate that significant downward constituent migration is not occurring. Furthermore, this reduction in concentration with depth indicates that residual hydrocarbons in the soil will likely degrade by natural attenuation with minimal risk to the environment.
- Bedrock encountered at 2 ft bgs makes further excavation impractical.

ATTACHMENTS

Field Pit Assessment Form Revised Field Pit Assessment Form Field Pit Remediation/Closure Form Phase 2 Soil Boring Log Laboratory Analytical Results

FIELD PIT SITE ASSESSMENT FORM

GENERAL	Meter: 72900 Location: Evenson 2 Operator #: 5860 Operator Name: Marathan P/L District: Angel Peak Coordinates: Letter: P Section 19 Township: 27 Range: 10 Or Latitude Longitude Pit Type: Dehydrator Location Drip: \(\subseteq \) Line Drip: Other: Site Assessment Date: \(\subseteq \lambda \lambda \) Area: \(\subseteq \lambda \) Run: \(\subseteq \subseteq \)
SITE ASSESSMENT	NMOCD Zone: (From NMOCD Maps) Inside Outside Outside Depth to Groundwater Less Than 50 Feet (20 points) So Ft to 99 Ft (10 points) Greater Than 100 Ft (0 points) Wellhead Protection Area: Is it less than 1000 ft from wells, springs, or other sources of fresh water extraction?, or; is it less than 200 ft from a private domestic water source? (1) YES (20 points) Horizontal Distance to Surface Water Body Less Than 200 Ft (20 points) (2) NO (0 points) Horizontal Distance to Surface Water Body Less Than 200 Ft (10 points) (2) Greater Than 1000 Ft (10 points) (3) Name of Surface Water Body (Surface Water Body (Surfa
REMARK	Remarks: Redline Book: Inside Vulnerable Zone Topo: Inside Spits. Closel Pit has abrahant water in it
RE	DI61HAW

REVISED FIELD PIT SITE ASSESSMENT FORM

GENERAL	Meter: 7290 Location: Evenson Z Operator #:SSO_ Operator Name: Macarnes P/L District: Angel feak Coordinates: LetterP
	NMOCD Zone: (from NMCOD Maps) Land Type: BLM (1) State (2) Intside Outside (2) Indian Indian
T	Depth to GroundwaterLess than 50 Feet (20 points)☐ (1)50 Feet to 99 Feet (10 Points)☑ (2)Greater than 100 Feet (0 Points)☐ (3)
ASSESSMENT	Well Protection Area Is it less than 1000 feet from well, spring or other source of fresh water extraction? or; Is it less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source? YES (20 Points) NO (0 Points)
SITE A	Horizontal Distance to Surface Water Body Less than 200 Feet (20 points) (1) 200 Feet to 1000 Feet (10 Points) (2) Greater than 1000 Feet (0 Points) (3)
	Name of Surface Water Body <u>Korz Comyon</u> (Surface Water Body: Perennial River, Stream, Creek, Irrigation Canal, Ditch, Lake, Pond)
	Distance to Nearest Ephemeral Stream (1) < 100 feet (Navajo Pits Only) (2) > 100 feet
	TOTAL HAZARD RANKING SCOREPOINTS
REMARKS	Remarks: <u>Cavision</u> Brosso on RE-ASSESSMENT OF DEPTH to CRUNDWAKE USING DEFORME SOMEME. PISTANCE to NEWROST SUNFACE WALK WAS Also PRIVISED.



FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

PIT CLOSURE PROJECT - Soil Samples Inside the GWV Zone

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

	Field ID	Lab ID
SAMPLE NUMBER:	K7 MK 388	946686
MTR CODE SITE NAME:	72950	N/A
SAMPLE DATE TIME (Hrs):	2-21-95	1015
SAMPLED BY:		N/A
DATE OF TPH EXT. ANAL.:	2-28-95	2-28·95
DATE OF BTEX EXT. ANAL.:	2/26/95	3/3/95
TYPE DESCRIPTION:	VU	Dank Gray Chan and

REMARKS:	 	,
•		

RESULTS

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS		QUALIFI	RS	
			• DF	Q	M(g)	V(ml)
BENZENE	8,45	MG/KG	0.57372		4.98	20
TOLUENE	118	MG/KG				
ETHYL BENZENE	20.4	MG/KG				
TOTAL XYLENES	177	MG/KG	L		<i>-</i>	
TOTAL BTEX	324	MG/KG				
TPH (418.1)	2920	MG/KG			2.08	28
HEADSPACE PID	183	PPM				r de la cartaga
PERCENT SOLIDS	81.7	%				

-- TPH is by EPA Method 418.1 and BTEX is by EPA Method 8020 --

itive:

73

BTEX SOIL SAMPLE WORKSHEET

F13	е	:	940000 B	Date Pi	rintea	:	3///95	
Soil Mas	s (g)	:	4.98	Multiplier	(L/g)	:	0.00100	
Extraction vo	I. (mL)	:	20	DF (Analy	/tical)	:	571.429	
Shot Volum	e (uL)	:	35	DF (Re	eport)	:	0.57372	
								Det. Limit
Benzen e	(ug/L)	:	14.73	Benzene	(mg/Kg	g):	8.451	2.869
Toluene	(ug/L)	•	205.46	Toluene	(mg/Kg	g):	117.877	2.869
Ethylbenzene	(ug/L)	:	35.55	Ethylbenzene	(mg/Kg	g):	20.396	2.869

p & m-xylene (ug/L): 236.21 p & m-xylene (mg/Kg): 135.519 5.737 o-xylene (ug/L): 72.94 o-xylene (mg/Kg): 41.847 2.869

Total xylenes (mg/Kg): 177.367 8.606

Total BTEX (mg/Kg): 324.091

FIELD PIT REMEDIATION/CLOSUKE FORM

GENERAL	Meter: 72900 Location: Fuer San #2 Coordinates: Letter: P Section 19 Township: 27 Range: 10 Or Latitude Longitude Date Started: 2-21-95 Run: 01 53
FIELD OBSERVATIONS	Sample Number(s): MK388 Sample Depth: Feet Final PID Reading PID Reading Depth Feet Yes No Groundwater Encountered
CLOSURE	Remediation Method: Excavation Onsite Bioremediation Backfill Pit Without Excavation Soil Disposition: Envirotech Other Facility Name: Pit Closure Date: 2-21-95 Pit Closed By: RET
REMARKS	Remarks: Arrived pit Had about 1' OF water ON It Oug Cample Hole Excavoted Soil Gray Slight Hydrocurbon odor Hit sand Stone 2' Signature of Specialist: Morgan Xillian



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Ī									CONTRACT LABORATORY P. O. NUMBER
# 24324 Pit Closure Project		888 888			REOL	JESTED	REQUESTED ANALYSIS		_
SAMPLERS: (Signature) M. War X. Do. An X. Do.	5	MUN JA	3JAMAS 3GYT	H. 1.811	8020 8020	Old		ENCE	
DATE TIME MATRIX	0.0	10T 53 30	3	9T ^ A93	T8 A93	847		# SEON	REMARKS
94hb 86 22-151/02 Soil MK 382	م	_	71	X	×	·		349	P Gret soil Slight HYDrosechow abor
1.20 5011	9		16	×				350	Brown soil No Hyprocarbon odor
2-11-62 13:10			y G	×	×			35/	Brown Soil NO Myorocorpon adar
9-14689 2-21-9514:55 Soil AK 391		4	16	۲				হ্	Tan Soil Strong Hyprogenoben odor
1.05 51.91 27-6		-	16	×	×			353	3 Brown soil NO HY Orocarbon Odor
								-	
							-		
REUNOUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME 3.2 O RECEIVED BY: (Signature)	EIVED BY: (Sign	nature)	_		RELINOL	SHED BY	RELINOUISHED BY: (Signature)	7	DATETIME 32' RECEIVED BY: (Signature)
0h://25-/1-6 12:40	Kinn		are	iser.		n	ne (aver	Q
DATE/TIME	RÉCÉIVED BY: (Signature)				RELINOL	KHED BY	RELINGUÉHED BY: (Signature)		DATE/TIME RECEIVED OF LABORATORY BY: (Signal Intel)
REQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME: C) ROUTINE C) RUSH	SAMPLE RECEIPT REMARKS	REMARK	g			,		RESULTS &	RESULTS & INVOICES TO: FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY
CARRIER CO.									P. O. BOX 4990
BILL NO.:	CHARGE CODE							505-599-2144	

FM-08-0565 A (Rev. 05-94)

RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

PHILIP ENVIRONMENTAL

4000 Monroe Road Farmington, New Mexico 87401 (505) 326-2262 FAX (505) 326-2388

Elevation	
Borehole Location	T27, R10, 519, P
GWL Depth	
Logged By	Jeff W. Kindley
Drilled By	6. Sudduth
Date/Time Started	
Date/Time Comple	

Borehole #	BH-1	
Well #		
Page	of (

Project Name	EPNG Pits		· '	
•	14509	Phase	6000.77	
Project Number Project Location	Evenso	2	72900	

Well Logged By
Personnel On-Site
Contractors On-Site
Client Personnel On-Site

Drilling Method 4 1/4 ID HSA
Air Monitoring Method PID, CGI

Depth (Feet)	Sample Number	Sample Interval	Sample Type & Recovery (inches)	Sample Description Classification System: USCS	USCS Symbol	Depth Lithology Change (feet)	Monitor nits: PP BH	-	Drilling Conditions & Blow Counts
- °				Backfill material to 2 foot					
5		8-10	יז					0/	(505
10	•		را تا م	SW BR SAND, modium grained dry, very dense no odoh. Boring terminated at 10 feet				%	100 blows per Foot
15				at 10 feet					
20		·							
25									
30									
35 									
} } }									

Comments: Sample collected From 8 to 10 feet (7WK 51), Sample submitted to left for analysis of ATEX and TPH. BH grouted to the surface

Geologist Signature

Joffrey Know

SE 350 Model State | Natural Gas Company

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

55 Um Bip (Errip X2) RECEIVED OF LABORATORY BY: (Signature) NECEIVED BY: (Signature) 14051 Deig X-2900 REMARKS 71107 CONT'ACT LABORATORY P. O. NUMBER 18 to 20' . 12 MILLIAME # Cathral 203 8/24/15/10:10 Morris Evenson, 2 18 6 20 18 to 20 Lateral 3 SE.Q 캊 45 43 ٦ # 5 X# E ತ್ತು 0 REQUESTED ANALYSIS HELINOLHERIED BY: (Signatura) RELINGUISHED BY: X3T8 0S08 A93 F.814 A93 HqT *ن* BJ9MA2 BGYT <u>%</u> TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS HECEIVED BY: (Signato SAMPLE NUMBER August 28, 1995 PROJECT NAME
Pit Closure Project # 24324 JWK 50 らん JWK 49 S 0081 | 5608 JUK MATRIX Soil Soil رقع みで下 Ś 3/5 ORTHON 1230 TIME 14 OBJUSTE 1410 348 pelvens 1603 347 Oslzelgs 1505 ELINOUISHED BY: (Signahure) DATE APLERS: (Signature) NECT NUMBER 4509

soldered the Plate Plate the soldered

EQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME:

ROUTINE ARRIER CO.

CHARGE CORE

505-500-2144

FAX: 505-599-2261

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY P. O. BOX 4990 FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499

FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY

HERRI ES & BIVOICES TO:

FRA.DR DERFA FRAV 171.0.1.

SAMPLE RECEIPT HEMARKS

JILL NO:

CI RUSH



FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

PIT CLOSURE PROJECT - Soil Samples Inside the GWV Zone

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Lab ID Field ID SAMPLE NUMBER: JWK51 Evenson 2 72900 MTR CODE | SITE NAME: 08-28-95 1505 SAMPLE DATE | TIME (Hrs): Phase II Drilling PROJECT: DATE OF TPH EXT. | ANAL.: DATE OF BTEX EXT. | ANAL.: Light Gronn fire sand & clay TYPE | DESCRIPTION:

1 1010 11011	Field	l Remar	ks:
--------------	-------	---------	-----

RESULTS

	RESULT	UNITS		QUALIFIERS	
PARAMETER	RESULT		DF	Q M(g)	V(ml)
BENZENE	2 5	MG/KG			
TOLUENE	4 5	MG/KG			
ETHYL BENZENE	4 5	MG/KG			
TOTAL XYLENES	< 1.5	MG/KG			
TOTAL BTEX	< 3	MG/KG			
TPH (418.1)	1,21	MG/KG		2.0	28
HEADSPACE PID	6	PPM			
PERCENT SOLIDS	93.8	%			

TPH is by EPA Method	418.1 and BTEX is by EPA	Method 8020	
92%	for this sample	All QA/QC was accepta	able

he Surrogate Recovery was at Narrative:

BTEX SOIL SAMPLE WORKSHEET

Fil	e :	947347	Date Printed :	9/6/95	
Soil Mas	s (g):	4.99	Multiplier (L/g) :	0.00100	
Extraction vo		20	DF (Analytical) :	200	
Shot Volum	• •	100	DF (Report) :	0.20040	
				Det. Li	mit
Benzene	(ug/L) :	0.00	Benzene (mg/Kg):	0.000 0.5	501
Toluene	(ug/L) :	0.00	Toluene (mg/Kg):	0.000 0.5	501
Ethylbenzene	(ug/L) :	0.00	Ethylbenzene (mg/Kg):	0.000 0.5	501
p & m-xylene	(ug/L) :	0.00	p & m-xylene (mg/Kg):	0.000 1.0	002
o-xylene	(ug/L) :	0.00	o-xylene (mg/Kg):	0.000 0.5	501
	, , ,		Total xylenes (mg/Kg):	0.000 1.5	503
			Total BTEX (mg/Kg):	0.000	